Post-retirement mortality RP-2014 Adjusted to 2006 Total Dataset Mortality Table

Projected to valuation date with Scale MP-2019

Changes of assumptions include a change in the mortality table.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on
those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payment to
determine the local pension liability.

Sensitivity Analysis – The following presents the net pension liability of the District, calculated using
the current discount rate, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 1,388,834$   777,873$   249,767$

REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 14
Notes to the Financial Statements

34

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liablity Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2019 6,043,345$   5,164,313$   879,032$

Changes for the year:

  Service Cost 213,838   -   213,838

  Interest 438,260   -   438,260

  Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (203,801)   -   (203,801)

  Changes of Assumptions 130,945   -   130,945

  Employer Contributions -   350,000   (350,000)

  Member Contributions -   -   -

  Net Investment Income -   361,078   (361,078)

  Benefit Payments (432,013)   (432,013)   -

  Administrative Expenses -   (30,677)   30,677

Net Changes 147,229   248,388   (101,159)

Balance at June 30, 2020 6,190,574$   5,412,701$   777,873$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 87.43%

Covered Payroll 2,648,824$

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered payroll 29.37%

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the total pension expense recognized was $257,350.  As of June
30, 2020, the District reported deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between projected and actual earnings -$   77,807$